SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) ...CC Nos.7499-7504 OF 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SPECIAL THASILDAR, LAND ACQUISITION, NELLORE

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

MULATHANESWARA SWAMYVARI DEVASTHANAM, AND ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 4th March, 2016, when the following order was passed :

"SLP(C)..CC No. 7499/2015

Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 7 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

None appears for Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6 an 9 despite due service.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 5 and 8 has not been filed. As such further opportunity is declined.

Registry to process for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for further directions.

SLP(C)..CC No. 7500/2015

Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 2,4,6 and 8 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 3,5 and 7 has not been filed. As such further opportunity is declined.

Fresh steps for service of Respondent No. 9 be taken within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

SLP(C)..CC No. 7501/2015

Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. As

such, further opportunity is declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 1 and 2 has not been filed. As such further opportunity is declined.

Process for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for further directions.

SLP(C)..CC No. 7502/2015

Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted.

As such, process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per Rules.

SLP(C)..CC No. 7503/2015

Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 7 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Respondent No. 8 has already filed counter affidavit.

Last opportunity for filing counter affidavit to Respondent No. 3 within four weeks time is granted.

None appears for Respondent No. 9 despite due service.

Fresh steps for service of Respondent No. 2 be taken within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 4 and 6 has not been filed. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Process for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for further directions.

SLP(C)..CC No. 7504/2015

Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 3, 6 and 8 has not been filed. As such further opportunity is declined.

Process for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for further directions.

Fresh steps for service of Respondent Nos. 2 and 9 be taken within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

None appears for Respondent No. 4 despite due service.

Respondent No. 7 has already filed counter affidavit. List again on 01.07.2016."

2

The service position of the Respondents is all the petition is as under:-

SLP(C) NO.	NO OF THE RESPONDENTS	SERVICE POSITION
7499 of 2015	9	Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 5 and 8 so far in view of letter filed by him on 7th December, 2015. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. V. R. Anumolu, Advocate and also on 24th February, 2016 filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 and 7 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. AD cards duly signed have been received on behalf of Respondent nos. 3, 4 and 6, 9 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is not complete on Respondent Nos.5 & 8.
7500 of 2015	9	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 3, 5 and 7 so far in view of letter filed by him on 7 th December, 2015. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. V. R. Anumolu, Advocate and also filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 6 & 8 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing Show cause notice has been received back on behalf of Respondent No. 9. Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 7 & 9.
7501 of 2015	5	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 so far in view of letter filed by him on 7 th December, 2015. Respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.
7502 of 2015	1	Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Service is complete.

DK

3

7503 of 2015	9	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 so far in view of letter filed by him on 7th December, 2015. Respondent Nos.1, 3, 5 & 7 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Mr. V. R. Anumolu, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 8. AD cards duly signed have been received on behalf of Respondent no. 9 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 9 so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing Show cause notice has been received back on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2. Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 4 & 6.
7504 of 2015	9	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 8 so far in view of letter filed by him on 7 th December, 2015. AD card duly signed has been received on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing Show cause notice has been received back on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 9. Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 are represented by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Mr. V. R. Anumolu, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 7. Service is not complete on respondent Nos.2, 3, 6 & 8.

The aforesaid default of the Petitioners is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this office report.

Dated this, the 17th day of March, 2016. ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. Guntur Prabhkar, Advocate, "Andhra Pradesh Bhavan", 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi 110 001.
- 2. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate Bar Library No.1, Supreme Court of India.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR